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 October 25, 2023 Institution allows exception to re-take requirement due to Complainant’s 
extenuating circumstances. Complainant’s last day of attendance. Complainant lists 
October 25, 2023 as date of withdrawal on Complaint form.  

 October 26, 27, 30, 
31, 2023 

Complainant absent from class.  

 October 31, 2023 Complainant requests to attend Program part-time. Institution denies request. 
 November 3, 2023 Complainant requests temporary withdrawal effective October 30, 2023 – 

September 2, 2024, citing .  
 June 28, 2024 Institution issues decision denying request for tuition refund [Decision 1]. 
 October 10, 2024 Complainant appeals Decision 1. 
 October 15, 2024 Institution issues decision denying appeal  
 October 30, 2024 Complainant files Complaint 

6. Analysis 

 (a) Accommodation 
 

The Complainant alleges she was misled by the Institution with respect to the manner and extent to which 
her  by the Institution. She says she communicated her  
prior to the start of the Program and notified the Institution during the Program when she was  

 She says she received no support from the Institution and the lack of support 
resulted in her withdrawing from the Program. Specifically, the Complainant points to a pre-entrance student 
questionnaire she completed July 4, 2023. The Complainant responded to the question, “  

 
  

The Complainant also says she did not receive the Student Handbook until July 4, 2023, and was therefore 
unaware of the requirement for a  

 
before the start of the Program. 

Following her withdrawal from the Program, the Complainant initiated the DRP and requested a full refund. 
As part of the DRP, the Complainant submitted as follows: 

Overall I felt very misled. I was under the impression that the school would assist me during  
 as the website said the advisors can assist during . I given them all the 

documents they needed yet was still asked to complete coursework etc. 

In Response, the Institution says the Complainant had opportunity to address any accommodation needs as 
part of the application and enrollment process. During the initial application process in March 2023 and then 
again in June 2023, the Complainant confirmed in a pre-admission interview  

 While the Institution acknowledges that the Complainant referred to 
 in the pre-entrance questionnaire, there was no formal request  

 The Institution also says that the Complainant acknowledged receipt of the Student 
Handbook on March 22, 2023.  
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(b) Tuition refund 
 

The Complainant says that the Institution misled her in relation to the calculation of hours and its 
determination that she had completed more than 30% of the Program at the time of her withdrawal and was 
not entitled to a refund.  

The Institution initially based its refund calculation on a finding that the Complainant had completed 405 of 
1190 hours of the Program (34%). The Complainant disputed this calculation and maintained that she had 
only attended 330 hours (28%). In its Response, the Institution conceded it had erred in the calculation of 
hours by including hours for a course that was scheduled after the Complainant’s last day of attendance 
(October 25, 2023). It adjusted the number of hours to 370 hours which meant that 31% of the hours of 
instruction of the Program had been provided. Applying the Refund Policy, the Institution calculated that the 
Complainant owed $5,974 under the contract.   

7. Decision 

  
For the following reasons, I find the Complainant was not misled regarding a significant aspect of the 
Program.  
 
With respect to the  it is not my role, as Trustee, to assess whether the Institution met 

. This is not a situation where the Institution 
promised . Other than a passing reference to  in a pre-
entrance questionnaire,  

 In fact, the Complainant confirmed during two pre-admission interviews (March and 
June 2023) that . In mid-October 2023, the Complainant 
advised the Institution that she was having a She 
was clearly expecting that support from the Institution would be forthcoming. However, her disappointment 
at the lack of support provided by the Institution does not amount to be being misled by the Institution.  

If the Complainant considers that the Institution engaged in discriminatory conduct, the appropriate venue 
to make those allegations is the Human Rights Tribunal.  

Turning to the refund issue, I note that there is uncertainty about the applicable withdrawal date. The 
Complainant says that for the purposes of the refund calculation her date of withdrawal is her last date of 
attendance (October 25, 2023). This is also the date she included in the claim form. The problem is that the 
Complainant didn’t file the Complaint until October 30, 2024, which is beyond the 1-year time limit to file a 
claim. Alternatively, the record indicates that the Complainant did not request to withdraw until November 
3, 2023, effective October 30, 2023. On the refund calculation, the Institution lists the Date of Determination 
of withdrawal as October 30, 2023.  
 
For the purposes of this decision, I have determined that the effective withdrawal was October 30, 2024 and 
the claim was filed in time. 
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With respect to the refund calculation, which the Complainant disputes, the withdrawal date (as between 
October 25 and October 30, 2023) makes no material difference. Applying either date, the Institution has 
provided over 30% of the hours of instruction of the Program and the Complainant is not entitled to a refund. 
There appears to be a fundamental misunderstanding of the Refund Policy and regulatory refund standards. 
The 30% threshold in Private Training Regulation 35(3), after which no refund is due, relates to the number 
of hours provided by the Institution, as opposed to the number of hours attended by the Complainant.  
 
The claim is denied. 
 
This decision is final. The Trustee does not have authority to re-open or reconsider the decision and there is 
no appeal under the PTA. Parties may wish to seek legal advice regarding a judicial review by the BC Supreme 
Court.   
 

 
 
February 12, 2025 

 

 

 Joanna White 
Trustee, Student Tuition Protection Fund 

 
 

 




